that are considered impaired and therefore no impairment loss has been recognised by the Group in the current year
(2019: nil).

(f) Sensitivity Analysis

The following tables summarise the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities to interest rate risk. Had the
relevant variables, as illustrated in the tables, moved, with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit and equity
including retained earnings would have been affected as shown. The analysis has been performed on the same basis
for 2020 and 2019. The following assumptions in relation to market movements have been made in the sensitivity
analysis.

Interest rate risk: +1% and -1%. Based on historical rates for the past 5 years, management considers that 100 basis
points is a “reasonably possible” estimate for movements in interest rates for the next 12 months.

Consolidated Financial Report
for the Financial Year ended 30 June 2021

Page 26

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2021

Note 17 – Financial Instruments (cont.)

Consolidated

Carrying
Amount

Interest Rate Risk Interest Rate Risk

30-Jun-21 -1% 1%

Financial Assets   Profit $ Equity $ Profit $ Equity $

Cash & cash equivalents  2,020 (20) (20) 20 20

Trade & other receivables  - - - - -

Other financial assets  110,831 - - - -

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables  2,463,619 - - - -

Total increase/(decrease)   (20) (20) 20 20

Consolidated

Carrying
Amount

Interest Rate Risk Interest Rate Risk

30-Jun-20 -1% 1%

Financial Assets   Profit $ Equity $ Profit $ Equity $

Cash & cash equivalents  37,894 (378) (378) 378 378

Trade & other receivables  - - - - -

Other financial assets  230,690 - - - -

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables  2,361,594 - - - -

Total increase/(decrease)   (378) (378) 378 378

Foreign exchange risk is not applicable to the Group as all financial assets and liabilities are held in AUD.

(i) Capital Risk Management

The Group’s capital management objectives are:

• To safeguard the business as a going concern; and

• To maximise returns to shareholders.

The Group may issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debts in order to maintain the optimal capital structure.

The Group also monitors balance sheet strength and flexibility using cash flow forecast analysis and detailed budgeting
processes.

Consolidated Financial Report
for the Financial Year ended 30 June 2021